



**SOCIETA'
TRASFORMAZIONE
POLIMERI SRL**

Sede amm. e stab.: 20027 RESCALDINA (MI) – Viale Kennedy, 89/91 –
Tel. 0331/464920 – Fax 0331/464934 – E-mail. info@stp-polimeri.it

Certificate of Food Contact Compliance

Date: **28.01.2021**
Customer: **WIMMER GMBH**
Product : **Polysair 100 col. 133**

We hereby declare, that the item above is produced with raw material that have the following compliance with food contact regulations:

European Union

Presuming appropriate management, the product can be used in the countries of the European Community for food contact materials or articles according to article 3 of Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and subsequent amendments.

Compliance with the provisions of Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 especially the suitability of the articles for the given application must be ensured by the end user who introduces the articles into circulation.

The suitability of the articles for the application concerned, including their effect on smell and taste of the food, and observance of any given limitations (for example overall migration, specific limits and other analytical requirements) must be tested and ensured in each case by the end user who places any finished food contact article on the market.

Concerning the specific above mentioned product, end user has to verify on finished product the respect of the following migration limits according to the specific food contact conditions (Reg 10/2011 ANNEX V):

OML : Limit value		10 mg/dm ² or 60 mg/kg (Article 2).
SML : Limit value	1,4 –Butanediol	5 mg/kg
	tetrahydrofuran	0.6 mg/kg

The composition of the product complies with the requirements of the Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic items intended to come into contact with food and with subsequent amendments.

The above product is produced according to our quality management systems, which follows the directive of the Regulation (EC) n° 2023/2006, on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.



**SOCIETA'
TRASFORMAZIONE
POLIMERI SRL**

Sede amm. e stab.: 20027 RESCALDINA (MI) – Viale Kennedy, 89/91 –
Tel. 0331/464920 – Fax 0331/464934 – E-mail. info@stp-polimeri.it

Certificate of Food Contact Compliance

Date: **28.01.2021**
Customer: **WIMMER GMBH**
Product : **Polysair 100 col. 133**

USA

- Resin complies with the FDA regulation 21 CFR 177.1660 respecting the following limits:

Requirement		Contact conditions	Limit
Maximum extractable of resin in selected solvents	Water	2 hours at 250°F	≤ 0.08 mg/in ²
	n- heptane	2 hours at 150°F	≤ 0.02 mg/in ²
	3 percent aqueous acetic acid.	2 hours at 212°F	≤ 0.04 mg/in ²
	50 percent ethanol	2 hours at 150°F	≤ 0.02 mg/in ²

- Colorant in compliance with the FDA regulation 21 CFR 178.3297.

End user has to verify that the colorant, in the specific final application does not migrate to food in amounts that changes the appearance of the colour in a way visible to the naked eye.

General requirement

Since the producer of Monofilaments has no influence on subsequent fabrication of finished materials and articles, the manufacturer using the above product is required to ascertain the conformity of the end article to the national and international regulations and laws.

for **S.T.P. SOCIETÀ TRASFORMAZIONE POLIMERI S.R.L.**


Mr. Paolo Sotgiu
General Manager